

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

REPRESENTATIVE TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official  
capacity as Speaker of the North Carolina House of  
Representatives, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

REBECCA HARPER, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
North Carolina Supreme Court

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE REPUBLICAN  
NATIONAL COMMITTEE, THE NRCC  
& THE NORTH CAROLINA REPUBLICAN PARTY  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Jason B. Torchinsky  
*Counsel of Record*  
Edward M. Wenger  
Andrew D. Watkins  
HOLTZMAN VOGEL  
BARAN TORCHINSKY &  
JOSEFIAK PLLC  
15405 John Marshall Highway  
Haymarket, VA 20169  
(540) 341-8808 (telephone)  
(540) 341-8809 (facsimile)  
jtorchinsky@holtzmanvogel.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF THE  
ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE ELECTIONS CLAUSE PROTECTS A STATE  
LEGISLATURE’S FEDERAL ELECTION  
REGULATIONS FROM BEING  
COUNTERMANDED BY STATE COURTS; IT  
DOES NOT GIVE STATE LEGISLATURES  
UNBOUNDED POWER. .... 5

II. STATE LEGISLATURES ACTING UNDER  
ARTICLE I, SECTION 4 MUST ANSWER TO  
CONGRESS AND FEDERAL COURTS. .... 9

A. Congress has express constitutional  
authority to supersede state  
legislative determinations about the  
time, place, and manner of Federal  
elections..... 10

B. Federal courts remain well poised to  
resolve disputes about federal election  
regulations..... 16

C. State courts provide another check, so  
long as they do not engage in  
legislating from the bench. .... 20

III. EXISTING FEDERAL LAW PROVIDES ROBUST PROTECTION AGAINST POST-ELECTION MISCHIEF, LIKE CHANGES TO VALID ELECTION RESULTS.....	22
A. Congress has bound the states to adhere to a uniform election day.....	22
B. The Fourteenth Amendment prohibits State legislatures from retroactively modifying election rules.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013) .....	11, 13, 15, 16
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	16
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cnty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020) .....	27
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....	10, 17
<i>Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Wis. State Legis.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020) .....	18, 20, 21
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880).....	13
<i>Ex parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884) .....	14, 28
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997) .....	13, 23, 24, 25

<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) .....	9
<i>Griffin v. Burns</i> , 431 F. Supp. 1361 (D.R.I. 1977).....	29
<i>Griffin v. Burns</i> , 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978) .	28, 29
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 868 S.E.2d 499 (N.C. 2022).....	7, 8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	4
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , No. 21-1271 (June 30, 2022) .....	7
<i>Republican Party v. Boockvar</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1 (2020) .....	21, 22, 31
<i>Republican Party of Pennsylvania v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021).....	7
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1963) .....	28
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218, 230 (1947) .....	15
<i>Roe v. Alabama</i> , 43 F.3d 574 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	29
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	21
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986) .....	10

<i>United States Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941) .....	28
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 238 U.S. 383 (1915) .....	28

## STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2 .....	6, 22, 31
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 4 .....	22
2 U.S.C. § 1 .....	23
2 U.S.C. § 2a .....	14
2 U.S.C. § 2c .....	14
2 U.S.C. § 7 .....	23
2 U.S.C. §§ 381, <i>et seq</i> .....	24
3 U.S.C. § 1 .....	23
3 U.S.C. § 5 .....	26
52 U.S.C. §§ 10101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
52 U.S.C. §§ 10301, <i>et seq</i> .....	15
52 U.S.C. §§ 20101, <i>et seq</i> .....	15
52 U.S.C. §§ 20301, <i>et seq</i> .....	15

52 U.S.C. §§ 20501, <i>et seq</i> .....	15
52 U.S.C. §§ 20901, <i>et seq</i> .....	15
Act of Feb. 2, 1872, ch. 11, § 2, 17 Stat. 28 .....	14
Act of Jan. 16, 1901, ch. 93, § 3, 31 Stat. 733 .....	14
Act of June 25, 1842, ch. 47, 5 Stat. 49 .....	14
N.C. Const. art. I, § 10 .....	7

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Story § 627.....	17
2 Farrand 240.....	12
Alex Rogers, <i>Iowa Democrat Announces Decision to Withdraw Effort to Contest House Race</i> , CNN (Mar. 31, 2021) .....	24
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 2d Sess., 677 (1872) .....	25
Force Act of 1870, ch. 114, 16 Stat. 140 .....	14
Michael Morley, <i>The Independent State Legislature Doctrine, Federal Elections, and State Constitutions</i> , 55 Ga. L. Rev. 1 (2021) .....	20
Senate Rep. 1st Sess., 43 Cong. No. 395 (1874) .....	21
The Federalist 59 (Hamilton) .....	11

Vikram David Amar, *The People Made Me Do It: Can the People of the States Instruct and Coerce Their State Legislatures in the Article V Constitutional Amendment Process?*, 41 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1037 (2000) ..... 19
